

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

ALONSO ALVINO HERRERA,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF OREGON,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Court of Appeals

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT STATE OF
OREGON IN OPPOSITION

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General of Oregon
*MARY H. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
DOUGLAS M. PETRINA
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
mary.williams@doj.state.or.us
Counsel for Respondent

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of the Facts	1
B. Trial court proceedings.....	1
C. State appellate court proceedings.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
A. <i>Stare decisis</i> requires that petitioner provide a special justification for overruling <i>Apodaca</i>	6
B. <i>Apodaca</i> is not inconsistent with <i>Blakely</i> or <i>Apprendi</i>	8
C. Petitioner's historical arguments provide no persuasive reason for this Court to revisit the result in <i>Apodaca</i>	10
D. <i>McDonald</i> did not alter the incorporation test and does not provide a special justification for overruling <i>Apodaca</i>	16
E. Recent empirical research is not relevant to whether this Court should revisit <i>Apodaca</i> and, in all events, provides no persuasive support for petitioner's claim.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases Cited	
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	18
<i>American Pub. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897)	10
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	10
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	8, 9, 11, 23
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	7
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	2, 3, 8, 9, 11, 23
<i>Bowen v. Oregon</i> , 130 S. Ct 52 (2009)	5
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980)	8
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	8, 15
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	7, 15
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	22

<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	10
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	6
<i>Howard v. Oregon</i> , 129 S. Ct. 633 (2008)	5
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	18
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	i, 19
<i>Lee v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 130 (2008)	5
<i>Ludwig v. Massachusetts</i> , 427 U.S. 618 (1976)	16
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	17
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	4, 5, 7, 16-19, 23
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	8
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	18
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009)	7
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1996)	6, 7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	7

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,</i>	20
505 U.S. 833 (1992)	20
<i>Schad v. Arizona,</i>	
501 U.S. 624 (1991)	7
<i>State v. Bowen,</i>	
215 Or. App. 199, 168 P.3d 1208 (2007), <i>modified on recons.</i> , 220 Or. App. 380, 185 P.3d 1129 (2008).....	3
<i>State v. Cobb,</i>	
224 Or. App. 594, 198 P.3d 978 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 346 Or. 364, 213 P.3d 578 (2009)	3
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</i>	
508 U.S. 275 (1993)	19
<i>Swain v. Alabama,</i>	
380 U.S. 202 (1965)	10
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.,</i>	
517 U.S. 843 (1996)	6
<i>Welch v. Dept. of Highways & Pub. Transp.,</i>	
483 U.S. 468 (1987)	6
<i>Williams v. Florida,</i>	
399 U.S. 78 (1970)	4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions	
Or. Const., Art. I, § 11	i, 1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.135.....	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 819.300.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	16, 18

U.S. Const. Amend. V	10, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....i, 4-6, 8-13, 15, 19-20, 23	
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	10, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	i, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Akhil Amar, <i>Reinventing Juries: Ten Suggested Reforms</i> , 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1169 (1995).....	23
B. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921).....	20
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making: 45 Years of Empirical Research in Deliberating Groups</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 622 (2001).....	21
Ethan J. Leib, <i>Supermajoritarianism and the American Criminal Jury</i> , 33 Hastings Const. L. Q. 141 (2006).....	15, 21, 22
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Hans Zeisel, <i>The American Jury</i> (1966)	21
Michael H. Glasser, <i>Comment: Letting the Supermajority Rule: Nonunanimous Jury Verdicts in Criminal Trials</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 659, 672 (1997).....	21
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	2, 3, 9, 11
